

T.P. (C) No.6/2026

Smt. Ramma Dhawan (now deceased) through LRs. Vs. Naresh Kumar Dhawan & Ors.

16.02.2026

Present : Sh. Vipin Kumar Saini, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, joins through VC.

Sh. Kuljeet Rawal, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner joins through VC. Sh. Aditya Joshi, Ld. Counsel present in the court files vakalatnama. Same is taken on record.

Sh. Lakshay Sirohi, Sh. Shivam Sharma and Ms. Monika Merthia, Ld. Counsels for respondent Nos.2 & 3.

Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 have not been served.

Petitioner is directed to serve respondent Nos. 4 & 5 through their counsels, who are representing them before the Ld. court where the matter is pending.

Ld. Counsel for the respondents request sometime to file response. Let them file the same.

Put up for filing of reply, service of respondent Nos. 4 & 5 and for disposal of application on **13.03.2026**.

It is made clear that Ld. Court may continue with the proceedings of the suit as no interim order has been passed.

(Pitamber Dutt)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District

Patiala House Courts/ND/16.02.2026