

**T.P. (C) No. 6/2026**

**Smt. Ramma Dhawan (now deceased through LRs) Vs. Sh. Naresh Kumar Dhawan & Ors.**

**12.05.2026**

Present: Sh. Vipin Kumar Saini, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, joins through VC.

Sh. Kuljeet Rawal, Ld. Counsel for respondent No.1, joins through VC.

Sh. Shivam Sharma, Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

Petitioner has filed an application U/o. V Rule 20 r/w Section 151 of CPC for seeking permission to serve respondent Nos. 4 & 5 through publication as he is not having any other address of respondent Nos.4 & 5 and has made efforts to serve them at the address, which was available before the trial court, but they could not be served.

Keeping in view the above facts and circumstances, the application is allowed. The petitioner is permitted to serve respondent Nos. 4 & 5 through publication in the newspapers namely 'The Statesman', English edition and 'Punjab Kesari', Hindi edition, having circulation at the address of respondent Nos. 4 & 5.

Petitioner shall also serve respondent Nos. 4 & 5 through affixation at the conspicuous place of the court premises on filing of PF. Necessary steps be taken within 7 days.

Renotify on **04.07.2026**.

**(Pitamber Dutt)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District  
Patiala House Courts/ND/12.05.2026